Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement is for informational purposes only and is not for distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States. This announcement does not constitute or form a part of an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities in the United States or any other jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. The securities referred to herein have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "U.S. Securities Act") and may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements of the U.S. Securities Act. No public offering of the securities referred to herein will be made in the United States.

## Nuoxi Capital Limited (諾熙資本有限公司) (the "Issuer")

(incorporated with limited liability in the British Virgin Islands)

**U.S.\$300,000,000 4.575 per cent. Guaranteed Bonds due 2020** (Stock Code: 5436)

**U.S.\$200,000,000 4.70 per cent. Guaranteed Bonds due 2021** (Stock Code: 4401)

U.S.\$400,000,000 5.35 per cent. Guaranteed Bonds due 2023 (Stock Code: 4402)

(together, the "Bonds")

unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by Hongkong JHC Co., Limited ("HKJHC")

with the benefit of a Keepwell Deed and a Deed of Equity Interest Purchase Undertaking provided by

Peking University Founder Group Company Limited ("Founder Group" or the "Keepwell Provider")



## SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Issuer, trading in the Bonds on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited will be suspended with effect from 9:00 a.m. on Monday, 23 December 2019, pending the release of an announcement of inside information of the Issuer.

By Order of the Board Nuoxi Capital Limited XI Wang Sole Director As at the date of this announcement, the sole director of the Issuer is Mr. XI Wang; the directors of HKJHC are Mr. XI Wang, Mr. CHEN Nian, Mr. LI Ying.

As at the date of this announcement, the directors of Founder Group are Mr. SHENG Yu Hai, Mr. XIAO Jian Guo, Mr. XIE Ke Hai, Mr. XIAO Qun, Mr. CHEUNG Shuen Lung and Mr. ZHOU Fu Min.